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April 10, 2007

Carl Spencer, Q.A. Test Manager
PACS Industries, Inc.
10 Pittsburgh Avenue
Mount Vernon, OH 43050

Subject: Notice of Violation based upon the facility inspection conducted on February
9, 2007, PACS Industries, Inc. and subsequent investigation of PACS
Industries, Inc. (facility premise #01 42 01 0075)

Dear Mr. Spencer:

The Central District Office (CDO), Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) appreciates
PACS Industries, Inc.'s courtesy and cooperation extended during the February 9, 2007,
inspection of your facility located at 10 Pittsburgh Avenue in Mount Vernon, Ohio. The
purpose of the inspection was to investigate an anonymous complaint. I also appreciate
the facility tour and follow-up information that you provided.

Compliance with applicable permits and regulations was determined based upon a review
of facility records and discussions with plant personnel. Below is a summary of the
investigation findings, violations and actions items that need to be addressed:

Finding :	 Spray Booth K003

P11 01-08303 Section lI.A.3 requires daily record keeping of coating name and
identification, "as applied" coating usage, VOC content of the coatings and cleanup
materials, number of gallons of coatings cleanup material utilized, and the VOC
emissions from all coating and cleanup materials. Information submitted by the
permittee indicates that record keeping as required by the issued PTI is not
performed. Compliance with the daily VOC mass emission limitations cannot be
determined using the information provided.
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Violation:

Failure to comply with the recordkeeping requirements of PTI 01-08308 is a violation
of the terms and conditions of FTI 01-08303 and Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
3704.05(C) which states:

"No person who is a holder of a permit issued under division
(F) or (G) of section 3704.03 of the Revised Code shall violate
any of its terms or conditions"

Action Item:

Ohio EPA requests that the PACS immediately implement and maintain coating and
VOC emission records as required by PTI 01-08303.

2.	 Finding:	 Abrasive Blasting and Welding Operations

Abrasive blasting is taking place at the facility. The compliance status of this
operation is unknown, because the daily record keeping requirements set forth in
Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-15-05 ("de minimis rule") are not being
met.

Welding is taking place at the facility. The compliance status of this operation is
unknown, because the daily record keeping requirements set forth in OAC rule
3745-15-05 ("de minimis rule") are not being met.

Violation:

Failure to comply with the requirements of OAC rule 3745-15-05 is a violation of
ORC 3704.05(G) which states:

"No person shall violate any order, rule, or determination of the
director issued, adopted, or made under this chapter"

Action Item:

Ohio EPA requests that PACS Industries, Inc. perform separate potential-to-emit
(PTE) calculations for the abrasive blasting operation and for the welding operation.
These calculations should be based on the definition of PTE found in OAC rule
3745-15-05(A)(6).
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If the PTE calculation demonstrates that the abrasive blasting or welding operation
has a PTE of less than ten pounds per day and meets the criteria under OAC rule
3745-15-05(C) that operation is exempt from permitting under OAC rule 3745-15-
05(B).

If the PTE calculation demonstrates that potential emissions exceed ten pounds per
day, the actual emissions are less than ten pounds per day and the operation meets
the criteria under OAC rule 3745-15-05(C), Ohio EPA requests that PACS
Industries, Inc. immediately implement record keeping for that operation according
to the requirements set forth in OAC rule 3745-15-05(D) and (E).

If the actual air pollutant emissions from either operation exceeds ten pounds per
day for that operation or fails to meet the criteria under OAC rule 3745-15-05(C),
Ohio EPA requests that PACS Industries, Inc. submit an application for a permit-to
install for that operation. A copy of the Ohio permit-to-install application is enclosed
with this letter.

Finding:	 Powdercoat Application

Powdercoat application activities at this facility are de miriimis based upon daily
coating pull records submitted by the facility and powdercoat enclosure design and
construction.

Action Item:

No further action required at this time. PACS Industries; Inc. should continue to
maintain daily coating usage records pursuant to OAC rule 3745-15-05 record
keepiAg requirements.

Additional Information:

Emissions may be calculated using AP-42 emission factors, which are available on the
internet at http://www.eQa.gov/ttn/chief/a042/indeX.html . If information pertaining to your
specific equipment type is unavailable, it may be acceptable to utilize a "worst-case"
emission factor in order to demonstrate compliance with OAC 3745-15-05 S minimis
regulations.

Information about the S minimis air contaminant source exemption is in Ohio
Administrative Code 3745-15-05. This document is included as an attachmentto this letter.
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Summary:

This inspection and subsequent investigation has uncovered ongoing record keeping
violations at PACS Industries, Inc. Based on the information submitted by the facility, the
emissions activities may qualify for the de minimis exemption, but proper record keeping
has not been maintained.

The implementation of proper record keeping and I or the submission of PTI applications
(if required) for the coating spray booths, abrasive blasting operations, and welding
operations will resolve these violations.

Ohio EPA requests that PACS Industries Inc. immediately implement record keeping for
Spray Booth K003 (PTI 01-08303) as requested per our phone conversation on March 21,
2007, (if not yet begun). After thirty (30) days of records have been accumulated, please
provide copies of these records to Ohio EPA for review. Please submit these records
within forty-five (45) days of the receipt of this letter.

Ohio EPA requests copies of the PTE calculations for the abrasive blasting operaUons or
the welding operations that demonstrate that those operations are S minimis within
fourteen (14) days of the receipt of this letter.

If the PTE calculation demonstrates that potential emissions exceed ten pounds per day,
the actual emissions are less than ten pounds per day and the operation meets the criteria
under OAC rule 3745-15-05(C), Ohio EPA requests that PACS Industries, Inc. immediately
implement record keeping for that operation according to the requirements set forth in OAC
rule 3745-15-05(D) and (E) as requested per our phone conversation on March 21, 2007,
(if not yet begun). After thirty (30) days of records have been accumulated that
demonstrate compliance with OAC rule 3745-15-05 ("de minirnis" rule), please provide
copies of these records to Ohio EPA for review. Ohio EPA requests that these records be
submitted within forty-five (45) days of the receipt of this letter.

If the actual air pollutant emissions from either operation exceeds ten pounds per day for
that operation or fails to meet the criteria under OAC rule 3745-15-05(C), Ohio EPA
requests that PACS Industries, Inc. submit an application for a permit-to-install for that
operation within forty-five (45) days of the receipt of this letter.

Please note that the Ohio EPA has the authority to seek civil penalties as provided in
section 3704.05 of the ORC. This letter or information pursuant to this letter does not
constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in the ORG.
The decision on whether or not to seek such penalties will be made by the Ohio EPA at a
later date.



Carl Spencer
• PACS Industries, Inc.

Page -5-

If you have any questions or need assistance in developing emissions calculations, please
contact John McGreevy at (614) 728-3818.

Sincerely,

Mike Riggleman
Supervisor, Permits and Compliance
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Central .District Office
Division of Air Pollution Control

Enclosures:
OAC rule 3745-15-05
Permit-to-Install Application
EAC form 3138 for abrasive blasting
Complaint Investigation Form

c:	 John McGreevy, CDO, DAPC
lsaac Robinson, Manager, CDO, DAPC

MR/ct Inspec1n Letter 2007- PACS


